financial statements as at 31 March 2010 (146,364,000)

Adjustment on amounts due to the Group 179,898,300

The fair values of the assets and liabilities at the completion date of the GWE Acquisition will be assessed
and will be different from the above, and accordingly, the financial effect is subject to change.

(e) Being elimination of the balance between Great China Group and GW Entertainment.

(f) After the completion of the Acquisition Agreements, both Great China and GW Entertainment will become non-
wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group. A portion of investment properties amounting to HK$480,000,000 as at
31 March 2010 of Great China which was leased to GW Entertainment is therefore reclassified from investment
properties to property and equipment.

150

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Great China GW
  Group Entertainment
  for the period for the period
 The Group for  from 1 January from
 the year ended  2009 to  1 January
 31 March  31 March  2009 to  Pro forma  The Enlarged
 2010 2010 31 March 2010 adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Revenue 271,723 223,375 855,469 (125,143) (a)(ii) 1,225,424
Cost of sales – (19,074) – –  (19,074)

Gross profit 271,723 204,301 855,469 (125,143)  1,206,350
Other operating income 16,105 295 5,049 (15,393) (a)(i) 6,056
Other gains and losses 23,437 – – 128,214 (c) 143,047
   (8,604) (d)
Depreciation (4,426) (29,218) (427) –  (34,071)
Amortisation of prepaid lease
 payments/other assets (2,450) (3,950) (61,747) –  (68,147)
Commission expenses (29,959) – (563,068) –  (593,027)
Staff costs (15,012) (51,584) (1,347) –  (67,943)
Other operating expenses (29,953) (54,938) (364,104) 125,143 (a)(ii) (294,359)
   29,493 (d)
Fair value loss on investment property and
 impairment loss on property and equipment – (121,800) – (20,889) (d) (142,689)
Excess over the cost of business combination – 13,773 – –  13,773
Share of result of jointly controlled entities 35,386 – – (35,386) (b) –
Finance costs (3,405) (100,892) (29,469) 45,313 (a)(i) (88,453)

Profit (loss) before taxation 261,446 (144,013) (159,644) 122,748  80,537
Taxation (36,922) 14,612 – –  (22,310)

Profit (loss) for the year / period 224,524 (129,401) (159,644) 122,748  58,227

Other comprehensive income
 Exchange difference arising on translation (96) – – –  (96)
 (Deficit) surplus on revaluation of properties (13) – – –  (13)
 Deferred tax liability arising on revaluation of
  properties 3 – – –  3

Other comprehensive income for the year (106) – – –  (106)

Total comprehensive income for the year 224,418 (129,401) (159,644) 122,748  58,121

151

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Great China GW
  Group Entertainment
  for the period for the period
 The Group for  from 1 January from
 the year ended  2009 to  1 January
 31 March  31 March  2009 to  Pro forma  The Enlarged
 2010 2010 31 March 2010 adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 224,212 (129,391) (159,644) 223,910  159,087

 Non-controlling interests 312 (10) – (101,162) (e) (100,860)

 224,524 (129,401) (159,644) 122,748  58,227

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 224,106 (129,391) (159,644) 223,910  158,981

 Non-controlling interests 312 (10) – (101,162) (e) (100,860)

 224,418 (129,401) (159,644) 122,748  58,121

152

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(a) Being elimination of transactions among the Group, Great China Group and GW Entertainment, including :

(i) interest income and finance costs of HK$15,393,000 and HK$45,313,000 in respect of the amounts
advanced by the Group to Great China Group and GW Entertainment. The Group did not recognise interest
income on certain amounts due from GW Entertainment during the year ended 31 March 2010 due to
uncertainty of recoverability;

[…]

Consideration of HK$295,928,000 is determined as 15% of the net sum of HK$3,000 million less outstanding bank
loan as at the beginning of the period which amounted to HK$1,027,147,000 and the effect of the acquisition of
shareholders’ loan.

The fair value of the 50% equity interest in Great China Group will be assessed upon completion of the Great China
Acquisition and, accordingly, the gain on derecognition of interest in jointly controlled entities is subject to change.

(d) Being reclassification of fair value gain on investment properties and impairment loss on property and equipment.

(e) Allocation of the 35% share of loss of Great China Group and GW Entertainment amounting to HK$101,162,000 to
non-controlling interests.

153

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

  Great China GW
  Group Entertainment
 The Group for the period for the period
 for the year from 1 January from 1 January
 ended 2009 to 2009 to
 31 March 31 March 31 March  Pro forma  The Enlarged
 2010 2010 2010 adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
Operating activities
 Profit (loss) before taxation 261,446 (144,013) (159,644) 122,748 (f) 80,537
 Adjustments for:
  Share of result of jointly controlled entities (35,386) – – 35,386 (a) –
  Depreciation and amortisation 6,876 33,168 62,174 –  102,218
  Impairment loss in respect of club membership 400 – – –  400
  Impairment loss recognised in respect of
   property and equipment – 29,493 – (29,493) (h) –
  Net impairment loss in respect of loans and
   advances 1,056 – – –  1,056
  Reversal of impairment loss on loans to securities
   margin clients (4,127) – – –  (4,127)
  Share-based payment expenses 3,314 – – –  3,314
  Fair value (gain) loss on investment properties
   and impairment loss on property and equipment (8,604) 121,800 – 29,493 (h) 142,689
  Interest expenses 3,128 100,892 29,469 (45,313) (g) 88,176
  Interest income (155,191) (7) (1,500) 15,393 (g) (141,305)
  Excess over the cost of business combination – (13,773) – –  (13,773)
  (Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (1) 91 – –  90
  Loss on disposal of other assets – – 751 –  751
  Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value
   through profit or loss (12,048) – – –  (12,048)
  Gain on derecognition of interest in jointly
   controlled entities – – – (128,214) (i) (128,214)

Operating cash flows before movements in
 working capital 60,863 127,651 (68,750) –  119,764
Increase in accounts receivable (126,490) – – –  (126,490)
Decrease (increase) in loans and advances 178,271 – (40,000) –  138,271
Increase in properties under development for sale (157) – – –  (157)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (424) (38,743) (82,771) –  (121,938)
Decrease in financial assets classified
 as held for trading 1,571 – – –  1,571
Increase in inventories – (133) – –  (133)
Increase in bank balances - client accounts (83,999) – – –  (83,999)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (11,517) 2,189 – –  (9,328)
Increase (decrease) in accrued charges and
 other accounts payable 1,257 – (48,272) –  (47,015)

154

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Great China GW
  Group Entertainment
 The Group for the period for the period
 for the year from 1 January from 1 January
 ended 2009 to 2009 to
 31 March 31 March 31 March  Pro forma  The Enlarged
 2010 2010 2010 adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Cash generated from (used in) operations 19,375 90,964 (239,793) –  (129,454)

Interest income received 139,121 7 663 –  139,791

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (28,379) – – –  (28,379)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 130,117 90,971 (239,130) –  (18,042)

Investing activities

 Purchase of financial assets designated as at fair

  value through profit or loss (82,327) – – –  (82,327)

 Redemption of financial assets designated as at fair

  value through profit or loss 48,885 – – –  48,885

 Payment for acquisition of a subsidiary (50,000) – – –  (50,000)

 Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment 1 – – –  1

 Proceeds on disposal of investment properties 5,780 – – –  5,780

 Purchase of club membership (900) – – –  (900)

 Decrease in other assets 1,409 – – –  1,409

 Purchase of property and equipment (367) (7,958) (29,837) –  (38,162)

 Purchase of other assets – – (10,642) –  (10,642)

 Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash and

  cash equivalent acquired – 12,225 – (281,847) (b) (269,622)

 Advance to jointly controlled entities (64,500) – – 64,500 (c) –

 Amounts due from related companies – 44,768 (53,164) 8,396 (d) –

 Deposit for acquisition of a yacht (12,924) – – –  (12,924)

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (154,943) 49,035 (93,643) (208,951)  (408,502)

155

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Great China GW
  Group Entertainment
 The Group for the period for the period
 for the year from 1 January from 1 January
 ended 2009 to 2009 to
 31 March 31 March 31 March  Pro forma  The Enlarged
 2010 2010 2010 adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Financing activities

 Increase in amounts due to non-controlling

  shareholders of subsidiaries 3,326 – – 248,315 (e) 251,641

 Proceeds on issue of shares by placements 209,950 – – –  209,950

 Proceeds on issue of convertible notes 158,400 – – –  158,400

 Proceeds on issue of shares on exercise of share

  options 20,900 – – –  20,900

 Loans from shareholders – 59,500 353,315 (412,815) (e) –

 Amount due to a holding company – (100) – –  (100)

 Amount due to a related company – 37,974 – (8,396) (d) 29,578

 Bank loans raised 579,000 – – –  579,000

 Interest paid (1,923) (26,312) – –  (28,235)

 Dividends paid (77,140) – – –  (77,140)

 Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders

  of subsidiaries (106) – – –  (106)

 Capital contribution from non-controlling

  shareholders of subsidiaries – 9 – –  9

 Repayment of bank loans (579,000) (197,265) – –  (776,265)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 313,407 (126,194) 353,315 (172,896)  367,632

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 288,581 13,812 20,542 (381,847)  (58,912)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,725) – – –  (2,725)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

 the year/period 94,834 15,840 (1,759) (14,081) (b) 94,834

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year/period 380,690 29,652 18,783 (395,928)  33,197

156

APPENDIX V  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Being reversal of share of result of jointly controlled entities.

(b) Recognition of net cash outflow as if the Acquisition Agreements were completed at the beginning of the period:

  HK$’000

Cash consideration
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 295,928
 – held by Great China   (15,840)
 – held by GW Entertainment  1,759

  281,847

 Cash consideration of HK$295,928,000 is determined as 15% of the net sum of HK$3,000 million less outstanding